common stock and new Capital One preferred stock in the mergers) and the Discover Student Loan Sale had been completed on the dates set forth
above, nor is it indicative of the future results or financial position of Capital One following the mergers. The pro forma adjustments are preliminary and
are subject to change as additional information becomes available and as additional analysis is performed. To the extent information was publicly
available, such preliminary fair value estimates were corroborated against readily available information, inclusive of fair value marks disclosed on
comparable portfolios of financial assets and liabilities. The preliminary pro forma adjustments have been made solely for the purpose of providing the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2024
($ in millions)

Capital One
Historical

Discover
Reclassed
(Note 2)

Discover
Student Loan

Sale
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Note 4

Adjusted
Discover
Reclassed

Mergers
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 6
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and due from banks   $ 4,671  $ 2,381  $ 11,355  (a)  $ 13,736  $ (150)  (a)  $ 18,257
Interest-bearing deposits and other short-term

investments   46,357   11,623   —   11,623   —   57,980

Total cash and cash equivalents   51,028   14,004   11,355   25,359   (150)   76,237
Restricted cash for securitization investors   474   439   —   439   —   913
Securities available for sale   78,398   13,522   —   13,522   (23)  (b)   91,897
Loans held for investment:

Unsecuritized loans held for investment   285,577   97,508   (10,330)  (b)   87,178   485  (c)   373,240
Loans held in consolidated trusts   29,577   29,047   (150)  (c)   28,897   848  (d)   59,322

Total loans held for investment   315,154   126,555   (10,480)   116,075   1,333   432,562
Allowance for credit losses   (15,380)   (9,258)   869  (d)   (8,389)   —   (e)   (23,769)

Net loans held for investment   299,774   117,297   (9,611)   107,686   1,333   408,793
Loans held for sale   1,631   —   —   —   —   1,631
Premises and equipment, net   4,366   1,107   —   1,107   —   5,473
Interest receivable   2,514   1,396   (555)  (e)   841   —   3,355
Goodwill   15,062   255   —   255   9,931  (f)   25,248
Other assets   28,473   4,669   (210)  (f)   4,459   7,490  (g)   40,422
Total assets   $ 481,720  $152,689  $ 979   $153,668  $ 18,581   $653,969

Liabilities:
Interest payable   $ 762  $ 445  $ —   $ 445  $ —   $ 1,207
Deposits:

Non-interest-bearing deposits   27,617   1,500   —   1,500   —   29,117
Interest-bearing deposits   323,352   108,930   —   108,930   34  (h)   432,316

Total deposits   350,969   110,430   —   110,430   34   461,433
Securitized debt obligations   17,661   10,933   (61)  (g)   10,872   (105)  (i)   28,428
Other debt:

Federal funds purchased and securities loaned
or sold under agreements to repurchase   568   —   —   —   —   568

Senior and subordinated notes   32,108   9,542   —   9,542   2  (j)   41,652
Other borrowings   24   —   —   —   —   24

Total other debt   32,700   9,542   —   9,542   2   42,244
Other liabilities   21,827   6,619   92  (h)   6,711   (36)  (k)   28,502

Total liabilities   423,919   137,969   31   138,000   (105)   561,814

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —   (l)   —
Common stock   7   6   —   6   (3)  (l)   10
Additional paid-in capital, net   35,808   5,634   —   5,634   33,070  (l)   74,512
Retained earnings   61,905   30,511   948  (i)   31,459   (35,812)  (l)   57,552
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (9,534)   (393)   —   (393)   393  (l)   (9,534)
Treasury stock, at cost   (30,385)   (21,038)   —   (21,038)   21,038  (l)   (30,385)

Total stockholders’ equity   57,801   14,720   948   15,668   18,686   92,155
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 481,720  $152,689  $ 979   $153,668  $ 18,581   $653,969

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2024
($ in millions, except share and per share data)

Capital One
Historical

Discover
Reclassed
(Note 2)

Discover
Student Loan

Sale
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Note 5

Adjusted
Discover
Reclassed

Mergers
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 7
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income:
Loans, including loans held for sale   $ 9,920  $ 4,650  $ (264)  (a)  $ 4,386  $ (43)  (a)  $ 14,263
Investment securities   687   124   —   124   —   811
Other   570   174   —   174   —   744

Total interest income   11,177   4,948   (264)   4,684   (43)   15,818

Interest expense:
Deposits   2,812   1,210   —   1,210   (3)  (b)   4,019
Securitized debt obligations   261   —   —   —   9  (c)   270
Senior and subordinated notes   606   245   —   245   —   (d)   851
Other borrowings   10   6   —   6   —   16

Total interest expense   3,689   1,461   —   1,461   6   5,156

Net interest income   7,488   3,487   (264)   3,223   (49)   10,662
Provision for credit losses   2,683   1,497   (53)  (b)   1,444   —   (e)   4,127

Net interest income after provision for credit losses   4,805   1,990   (211)   1,779   (49)   6,535

Non-interest income:
Interchange fees, net   1,145   371   —   371   —   1,516
Service charges and other customer-related fees   462   329   —   329   —   791
Net securities gains (losses)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other   307   23   —   (c)   23   —   330

Total non-interest income   1,914   723   —   723   —   2,637

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and associate benefits   2,478   671   —   671   —   3,149
Occupancy and equipment   554   20   —   20   —   574
Marketing   1,010   250   —   250   —   1,260
Professional services   262   292   —   292   —   (f)   554
Communications and data processing   351   163   —   163   —   514
Amortization of intangibles   19   —   —   —   548  (g)   567
Other   463   913   —   913   —   1,376

Total non-interest expense   5,137   2,309   —   2,309   548   7,994

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes   1,582   404   (211)   193   (597)   1,178

Income tax provision   302   96   (51)  (d)   45   (144)  (h)   203

Net income   1,280   308   (160)   148   (453)   975

Dividends and undistributed earnings allocated to
participating securities   (23)   (3)   —   (3)   —   (26)

Preferred stock dividends   (57)   (31)   —   (31)   —   (88)

Net income (loss) available to common
stockholders   $ 1,200  $ 274  $ (160)   $ 114   (453)   $ 861

Basic earnings (loss) per share   $ 3.14   (i)  $ 1.35

Diluted earnings (loss) per share   $ 3.13   (i)  $ 1.35

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

($ in millions, except share and per share data)

Capital One
Historical

Discover
Reclassed
(Note 2)

Discover
Student Loan

Sale
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Note 5

Adjusted
Discover
Reclassed

Mergers
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 7
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income:
Loans, including loans held for sale   $ 37,410  $ 16,953  $ (1,033)  (a)  $ 15,920  $ (997)  (a)  $ 52,333
Investment securities   2,550   449   —   449   —   2,999
Other   1,978   443   —   443   —   2,421

Total interest income   41,938   17,845   (1,033)   16,812   (997)   57,753

Interest expense:
Deposits   9,489   3,886   —   3,886   (11)  (b)   13,364
Securitized debt obligations   959   —   —   —   35  (c)   994
Senior and subordinated notes   2,204   855   —   855   (1)  (d)   3,058
Other borrowings   45   5   —   5   —   50

Total interest expense   12,697   4,746   —   4,746   23   17,466

Net interest income   29,241   13,099   (1,033)   12,066   (1,020)   40,287
Provision for credit losses   10,426   6,018   (1,021)  (b)   4,997   5,593  (e)   21,016

Net interest income after provision for credit losses   18,815   7,081   (12)   7,069   (6,613)   19,271

Non-interest income:
Interchange fees, net   4,793   1,447   —   1,447   —   6,240
Service charges and other customer-related fees   1,667   1,238   —   1,238   —   2,905
Net securities gains (losses)   (34)   —   —   —   —   (34)
Other   1,120   76   381  (c)   457   —   1,577

Total non-interest income   7,546   2,761   381   3,142   —   10,688

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and associate benefits   9,302   2,434   —   2,434   —   11,736
Occupancy and equipment   2,160   89   —   89   —   2,249
Marketing   4,009   1,164   —   1,164   —   5,173
Professional services   1,268   1,041   —   1,041   150  (f)   2,459
Communications and data processing   1,383   608   —   608   —   1,991
Amortization of intangibles   82   —   —   —   2,555  (g)   2,637
Other   2,112   680   —   680   —   2,792

Total non-interest expense   20,316   6,016   —   6,016   2,705   29,037

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes   6,045   3,826   369   4,195   (9,318)   922

Income tax provision   1,158   886   89  (d)   975   (2,254)  (h)   (121)

Net income   4,887   2,940   280   3,220   (7,064)   1,043

Dividends and undistributed earnings allocated to
participating securities   (77)   (19)   —   (19)   —   (96)

Preferred stock dividends   (228)   (62)   —   (62)   —   (290)

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders  $ 4,582  $ 2,859  $ 280   $ 3,139   (7,064)   $ 657

Basic earnings (loss) per share   $ 11.98   (i)  $ 1.03

Diluted earnings (loss) per share   $ 11.95   (i)  $ 1.03

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

6

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and related notes are prepared in accordance with Article 11 of
Regulation S-X.

As discussed in Note 2, certain reclassifications were made to align Discover’s historical financial statement presentation with that of